Rec., Mar. 13, 1934

ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 339

(By Mr. Melroce)

Passed Murch 8th 1934

In Effect From Passage

.....Passage of House of Delegates Recent Takes effect.... Originated in the

CORRECTLY ENROLLEI

F. B. All

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 359)

[Passed March 8, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirty-two of an act of the Legislature of West Virginia, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, known as house bill number two hundred thirty-four, relating to discount on taxes and providing for extending the period of discount for prompt payment of taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirty-two of an act of the Legislature of West Virginia, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, known as house bill number two hundred thirty-four, be amended and reenacted so as to read as follows:

Section 32. The discounts allowed for prompt payment of the 2 first half of taxes for the fiscal year beginning July first, one 3 thousand nine hundred thirty-three, as provided by law, shall 4 be extended and allowed by the collecting officer, if the first

Chairman House Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

5 half of the tax payment be made on or before April fifteenth,
6 one thousand nine hundred thirty-four: Provided, however,
7 That the tax commissioner may, in his discretion, uniformly
8 extend such discount period to not later than May first, one
9 thousand nine hundred thirty-four: Provided further, That
10 in any county where, by reason of legal contests with respect to
11 levies, and such contests are not fully determined prior to the
12 first day of April, one thousand nine hundred thirty-four, the
13 tax commissioner may extend such discount periods, as to all
14 taxes levied for said year, for forty-five days from the time
15 when said levies are actually determined.

James de 10

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

Clerk of the House of Delegates.

P.G. Marnus

President of the Senate.

Clerk of the Senate.

The within is.

this 14 day of March, 198

of West Virginia Wm. S. 0/3015M, Scotte y of State

HSK. Governor.